Any person who wishes to make representations about the application should do so in writing to the Environment Agency, Trentside, Scarrington Road, West Bridgford, Nottingham NG2 5FA, before the end of the said period quoting the name of the applicant.

P P Davis, Company Secretary, on behalf of Severn Trent Water Limited.

26 May 2004. (523)

Environment Agency—North West WATER RESOURCES ACT 1991, SCHEDULE 10 (AS AMENDED BY THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995)

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Schedule 10 of the above Act that four applications have been made to the Environment Agency by United Utilities Water plc, Lingley Mere, Great Sankey, Warrington WA5 3LP, for a consent to discharge.

- 1. From Calthwaite Pumping Station CSO, Calthwaite, Cumbria to allow the discharge of rainfall dependent sewage effluent under storm conditions and sewage effluent under emergency conditions to Calthwaite Beck at National Grid Ref NY 4683 4027, Ref N/67/A/04.
- 2. To vary consent No 017670098, to allow for an increase in the discharge volume of fully treated sewage effluent from Calthwaite Wastewater Treatment Works, Calthwaite, Cumbria to Calthwaite Beck at National Grid Ref NY 4701 4044, Ref N/66/A/04.
- 3. To vary consent No 0176780047, from Blencarn Wastewater Treatment Works, Blencarn, near Penrith, Cumbria to allow the discharge of fully treated sewage effluent and sewage effluent under emergency conditions to Blencarn Beck at National Grid Ref NY 6349 3148, Ref N/65/A/04.
- 4. To vary consent No 017570066, from Bothel Wastewater Treatment Works, Bothel, Cumbria for the discharge of fully treated sewage effluent and sewage effluent under storm conditions from the above works to Bothel Beck at National Grid Ref NY 1825 3947, Ref N/53/A/04.

These applications are being made as part of improvements under United Utilities, current Asset Management Plan 3 wastewater treatment and Unsatisfactory Intermittent Discharge programmes.

Any persons wishing to make representations about the above applications should do so in writing to Pam Barnes, Authorisations Officer, Environment Agency, Customer Services Section, Ghyll Mount, Gillan Way, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 9BP, not later than 10 July 2004, quoting the above reference numbers. A copy of these applications may be inspected, free of charge, at the office above between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm—Monday to Friday.

The Environment Agency is committed to maintaining and, where possible, improving water quality. If, after full consideration of this application and any representations made by interested parties, it is decided that consent can be given, then conditions will be imposed to ensure that the effluent receives treatment before discharge to the receiving waters so that the above aims are met.

P Barnes, Environment Agency

29 May 2004. (495)

Environment Agency—South West Region WATER RESOURCES ACT 1991, SCHEDULE 10 (AS AMENDED BY THE ENVIRONMENT ACT 1995)

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT FOR THE PURPOSES OF SECTION 88

Notice is given, as required by Schedule 10 of the Water Resources Act 1991, that the following applications have been made to the Environment Agency, South West Region.

Dr Stephen Manton North has applied for Consent to Discharge from Applegreen Court and Staverton Health Club at Staverton, Totnes, Devon. There will be two discharges from the site. Sewage effluent from a development of 12 domestic properties (each with 2 bedrooms) and the Health Club will be treated by a package plant before being discharged. Pool backwash water will be settled and de-chlorinated before being discharged (this will improve the existing discharge which is untreated).

Ref	Site Name	Maximum Volume	Receiving Water	Outlet NGR
	Applegreen Court and Staverton Health Club Dartington Totnes Devon		River Dart	SX 7850 6373

Details of the application are contained in the Register held by the Agency in its office at Exminster House, Miller Way, Exminster, Exeter and may be inspected, free of charge, from 9.00 am to 5.00 pm, Monday to Friday inclusive. Enquiries by telephone may be made on 01392 316098.

Any person who wishes to make representations or requires further details about the application should do so in writing to: Sean McKay, Environment Officer, at the above address, quoting the above reference number, not later than 9 July 2004. (503)

Post & Telecom



Post Office

Royal Mail Group plc ROYAL MAIL GROUP PLC SCHEME IP2/2004

[This Note is not part of the Scheme]

Note: The Scheme which follows this Note is made under section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000 and amends the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Parcel Post Scheme 2001. The Scheme, which comes into force on 1 June 2004, revises certain postal charges.

ROYAL MAIL GROUP PLC INLAND PARCEL POST (AMENDMENT NO 8) SCHEME 2004

Royal Mail Group plc^(a) by virtue of the powers conferred upon it by section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000^(b) and of all other powers enabling it in this behalf, hereby makes the following Scheme:

Commencement and citation

- 1. This Scheme shall come into operation on 1 June 2004 and may be cited as the Royal Mail Group plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 8) Scheme 2004.
- 2. This Scheme shall be read as one with the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Parcel Post Scheme 2001^(e) (hereinafter called "the Scheme"), as amended by the Consignia plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 1) Scheme 2001^(d), the Consignia plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 2) Scheme 2001^(e), the Consignia plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 3) Scheme 2002^(f), the Consignia plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 4) Scheme 2002^(g), the Royal Mail Group plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 5) Scheme 2003^(h), the Royal Mail Group plc Inland Parcel Post (Amendment No 6) Scheme 2003⁽ⁱ⁾ and the Royal Mail Group plc Parcel Post (Amendment No 7) Scheme 2004^(f).
- 3. A reference in this Scheme to the Successor Postal Services Company shall be read as a reference to Royal Mail Group plc.

Schedule 1, Rates of Postage and Limits of Size and Weight

4. **Delete section (b) in column 1.** ("Where Royal Mail Group plc allows transmission of a parcel which exceeds the size limits shown in paragraph (a), such rate as Royal Mail Group plc may fix, having regard to the size")

Signed by *Mark Sherborne*, for and on behalf of Royal Mail Group plc Dated: 28 May 2004.

- (a) Royal Mail Group ple (a Company registered in England and Wales under number 4138203) is a universal service provider as defined in section 4(3)(a) of the Postal Services Act 2000. ^(b) 2000 c 26.
- (c) The Post Office Inland Parcel Post Scheme 1989 was amended, renamed the Successor Postal Services Company Inland Parcel Post Scheme 2001 and treated as made under section 89 of the Postal Services Act 2000 by article 38 of the Postal Services Act 2000 (Commencement No 4 and Transitional and Savings Provisions) Order 2001 (2001/1148 (C.37)).
 (d) The London Gazette 29/06/2001, Issue No 56259.
- (e) The London Gazette 06/07/2001, Issue No 56266.
- (f) The London Gazette 22/03/2002, Issue No 56516.
- (g) The London Gazette 28/06/2002, Issue No 56618.
- (h) The London Gazette 16/05/2003, Issue No 56937.
- (i) The London Gazette 05/12/2003, Issue No 57134.

(i) The London Gazette 26/03/2004, Issue No 57244.

(496)

Other Notices



MR KEVIN R LEECH (EN DÉSASTRE)

The property of the above-named individual was declared en désastre (tantamount to a declaration of Bankruptcy) by an Acte of the Royal Court of Jersey dated 9 October 2002.

Notice is hereby given that Creditors who have not previously lodged a claim in the above-named désastre in response to the Viscount's previous notice on 11 October 2002, 12 October 2002 and 13 October 2002, are required on or before 18 June 2004, to write to The Viscount's Department, Morier House, St Helier, Jersey JE1 1DD, with full details of their claims, together with copies of supporting documentation, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distributions that may be made.

Any Creditor who claims that any amount due ranks for payment in priority to other debts must so state in his statement of claim. Likewise, any Creditor who has a surety ("caution"), guarantee, hypothec, security interest or other charge affecting the property of the debtors must so state in his statement of claim.

Any Creditor who has a claim for the repossession of goods must so state in his statement of claim and provide copies of all relevant

All persons who are indebted to the above-named individual are required to pay the amounts due to the Viscount's Department no later than the said date for the filing of claims.

L J Allo, Viscount Substitute

28 May 2004.

The statutory advertisement placed in the publication dated 20 May 2004, was incorrect in that the deceased was Cedric Westworth Caudle and not Derek Westworth Caudle as stated. We wish to apologise unreservedly to the Derek Westworth Caudle for this error and for the distress caused to him and his friends or relatives who may have read

REMOVAL AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICE HOLDERS

Notice is hereby given, that pursuant to an Order of the Court dated 27 April 2004 (the "Order") removing Keith Hinds as Liquidator or administrator from various offices the following Office Holders were appointed Liquidator or administrator as appropriate in the matters set out below:

1. SIMON ALLPORT

Office Holder Number 8763, of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester M2 3EY.

1.1 Members' Voluntary Liquidations

Waterdorm plc (Company Number 66155)

George Londgen Estates Limited (Company Number 675498)

Shapland & Petter Limited (Company Number 2731049)

Waterdorm No 6 Limited (Company Number 2731053) Waterdorm No 7 Limited (Company Number 595650)

Waterdorm No 8 Limited (Company Number 71097)

Waterdorm No 9 Limited (Company Number 2731051)

Waterdorm No 10 Limited (Company Number 164918) Waterdorm No 11 Limited (Company Number 876932) Edward Hall Limited (Company Number 69908)

2. ROBERT HUNTER KELLY

Office Holder Number 8582, of Ernst & Young LLP, PO Box 61, Cloth Hall Court, 14 King Street, Leeds LS1 2JN.

2.1 Members' Voluntary Liquidations

Dayamber Limited (Company Number 3144789)

Humberside Training & Enterprise Council Limited (Company Number 2538476)

2.2 Administrations

Caxios Limited (Company Number 3671737)

Creditors shall, when the next routine report is due in each matter, be notified of the making of this Order, including an explanation of the effect of the Order and reference to each Creditor's liberty to apply to

S Allport and R H Kelly

19 May 2004. (027)

REMOVAL AND APPOINTMENT OF OFFICE HOLDERS

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to an Order of the Court dated 27 April 2004 (the "Order") removing Trevor Nigel Birch as Liquidator from various offices, the following Office Holder was appointed Liquidator in the matters set out below:

1. SIMON ALLPORT

Office Holder Number 8763, of Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolli Square, Manchester M2 3EY.

1.1 Members' Voluntary Liquidations

Waterdorm No 2 Limited (Company Number 1672810)

Waterdorm No 14 Limited (Company Number 1882828)

Waterdorm No 20 Limited (Company Number 2950047)

Creditors shall, when the next routine report is due in each matter, be notified of the making of this Order, including an explanation of the effect of the Order and reference to each Creditor's liberty to apply to

S Allport

19 May 2004. (026)

A Company Law Supplement to The London Gazette detailing information notified to or by the Registrar of Companies is published weekly on microfiche. An annual subscription service is also available, and details may be obtained from the office of The London Gazette at the address given on the back page.

Corporate Insolvency



Administration

Appointment of Administrators

In the High Court of Justice (Chancery Division) Birmingham District Registry No 2490 of 2004

CHOCOLATE TEMPTATIONS LIMITED

(Company No 2811756)

Nature of Business: Manufacturer of Cocoa, Chocolate, Confectionery. Trade Classification: 04.

Date of Appointment: 24 May 2004.

Joint Administrators' Names and Address: Phillip Hartland Allen and Guy Edward Brooke Mander (IP Nos 6675 and 8845), of Baker Tilly, City Plaza, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF.